SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION CHECKLIST

(received after July 18, 1990)

CHECK BASIN MAP W NAME \Aﬂm\ﬂw ZA UNADJUDICATED AREA ? \_;7(3,3

RECEIPT #_1S579 S W R NUMBER __ 2!

CHECK ENCLOSURES _ WoAK_ PRELIMINARY DATA BASE ENTRY_ Du#
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LETTER __ vOAd— ENTER ON STREAM INDEX

CHECK QUADRANGLE MAP CHECK GLO PLATS |
WATERMASTER CHECKLIST PUBLIC NOTICE PUBLICATION J(mk

FORM REVIEW

blanks filled in
signed
date received stamped

MAP REVIEW
source and trib
diversion point location
«~ conveyances (pipes, ditch, etc.)
L~ place of use
scale
L~ township, range, section
«~ north arrow
CWRE stamp
disclaimer
date survey was performed
P.0.B. of survey
‘ﬁwz.—-——~———~ dimensions and capacity of diversion system
v~ "peneficial use" type title

B7.

$\o_ "permanent-quality" paper

me —— Voa A,
WATER RIGHT RECORD CHECK FIELD INSPECTION
FINAL FILE REVIEW FINAL DATA BASE ENTRY

ENTER ON PLAT CARDS

CAWPSI\SWR\CHCKLIST.1

7-30-92



i - Oregon

WATER
RESOURCES
December 9, 1993 DEPARTMENT

DENNIS O BRYANT

C/0 OLSON - GOEBEL
207 Q STREET
SPRINGFIELD OR 97477

RE: SWR-291

Dear Mr Bryant,

This will acknowledge the receipt of map to support the pre-1909 vested water right claim in
the name of SHELLY P SMITH you returned with corrections and completions. I have added
the map to the file. Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions,
please give me a call.

Sincerely,

O

Don Knauer
Adjudication Specialist

JAWAS\C\2\SWR-0291.003

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

INTEROFFICE MEMO
November 23, 1993
TO: SWR-291 FILE
FROM: DON KNAUER

SUBJECT: CONVERSATION WITH DENNIS BRYANT

I talked with Dennis Bryant, CWRE on the phone about the four claimants to pre-1909 vested
water rights in the area of Belknap Lodge Hotsprings. The four are: Charles Bradley Bigelow
file # SWR-211, Shelley P Smith file # SWR-291, Shelley P Smith and Randy M Smith file #
SWR-292 and Carson Brann Antrim file # SWR-438.

We talked about the map submitted to support these claims. He prepared the map for all of the
claimants. He said there has been a problem develop with Shelley Smith over access to her

property.

I told Dennis to send me what he has and if necessary, he and I or just I will make a field
inspection.

JAWAS\C\2ASWR-0291.002



October 5, 1993

DENNIS O. BRYANT
1555 COBURG RD #27
EUGENE OR 97401

RE: File# SWR-291

I

WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

DEAR DENNIS O. BRYANT,

The Water Resources Department (WRD) received a little over 500 surface water registration
statements in December, 1992. All of the files have been set up and reciepts for the fees have
been sent. The next step is to insure the maps received in support of the claims are acceptable
based on Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) and Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR).

I am returning the map you prepared for Shelly P. Smith. You will find the item which requires
completion or correction shown below. I have the description followed by the ORS or OAR site
and paraphrased statute or rule.

diversion point location

diversion point size

paper

'/, acre

ORS 539.240 (2) (d) (A) "...in reference to an established corner
of the US public lands survey or .... recorded subdivision..."

OAR 690-28-025-(4)-(c) "The dimensions and capacity of any
existing diversion systems. "

OAR 690-14-170-1 "...in ink on permanent-quality linen or 0.003-
inch mylar..."

OAR 690-28-025-(4)-(d) "The number of acres irrigated in each
quarter quarter shall be shown to the nearest tenth of an acre."

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310 .-
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



I am enclosing a copy of the checklist and claim to beneficial use report information used by the
adjudication section. You may find it useful in preparing the required map and information.
Many Certified Water Right Examiners have seen these and are using them.

You must return the map before the claim can be processed. If you cannot have the map to the
WRD within 60 days, please inform me as to when it can be expected. Please mark all

correspondence with the file number.

As always, if you have any questions, please give me a call.

Sincerely,
Don Knauer

Adjudication Specialist
Enclosures

JAWPS I\SWRA\CLAIMANT\2\SWR-0291.00M
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WATER
RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

February 25, 1993

SHELLEY P SMITH
777 HIGH ST
EUGENE OR 97401

Dear MS SMITH,

This will acknowledge that your Surface Water Registration Statement in the name of SHELLEY
P SMITH has been received by our office. The fees in the amount of $400.00 have been
received and our receipt #35579 is enclosed. Your registration statement has been numbered
SWR-291.

Our office will review your form and map in the near future. If necessary we will schedule a
meeting with you that will include a site inspection. If there are problems with your form we
are usually able to take care of them during our visit. We will be able to answer any questions
you might have about the adjudication process at that time.

Please feel free to contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Don Knauer
Adjudication Specialist

Enclosure

CAWPSIN\SWR\CLAIMANT\SWR-0291.001

3850 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97310
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130



STATE OF OREGON °*
WA™T "R FIESOUFICES DEPARTMENTF

RECEIPT # 9 55 7 9 3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE

SALEM, OR 97310
378-8455/378-8130 (FAX)

RECEIVED FROM: < /. [~/ N APPLICATION
BY: S = e
e * . x| TRANSFER

CASH: CHECK: # OTHER: (IDENTIFY) DR

[01-00-0 WRD MISC CASH ACCT |

842010  ADJUDICATIONS syl cicd |
831.087  PUBLICATIONS/MAPS s

830.650  PARKING FEES Name/month $

__ OTHER: (IDENTIFY) $
|REDUCTION OF EXPENSE -

e

COST CENTER AND OBJECT CLASS VOUCHER #

[oa-oo-e WRD OPERATING ACCT |

MISCELLANEOUS:

840.001  COPY FEES $
850200  RESEARCH FEES $
880.109  MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) $
520000 OTHER (P6):  (IDENTIFY) $
WATER RIGHTS: _EXAM FEE. - | RECORD FEE |
842.001  SURFACE WATER $ g42.002 | S,
842.003 GROUND WATER $ 842.004 |3
842.005  TRANSFER $ [ 842006 |2 |
© WELL CONSTRUCTION . = | EXAMFEE | | LICENSE FEE
842.022  WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 842.023 - | S
842.016 = WELL DRILL OPERATOR . s gazo1g. . |$
' LANDOWNER'S  PERMIT : 842024  |$

WELL CONST START FEE
MONITORING WELLS

POWER LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD)
HYDRO LICENSE FEE(FW/WRD)

HYDRO APPLICATION

RECEIPT"#’ | 9557 g

Distribution—White Copy-Customer, Yellow Copy-Fiscal, Blus Copy-File, Buff Copy-Fiscal




November 30, 1995

BEILENAPCORP
42329 Osgood Road, Suite F
Fremont, California 94539
(510) 226-6168 Telephone
(510) 226-6574 Facsimile

State Water Resources

Commerce Bldg.

158 12th Street, NE

Salem, OR 97310

ATTN: Reed Marbut

REF: Surface Water Use Registration Numbers 291, 292 & 438

Belknap Hot Springs

Rtrf!\lﬁﬂ
JAN - 91996

WAL e oo e P
SALEM, OREGON

This letter is to notify you that Belknap Hot Springs has been sold, and the above
referenced water use registrations should be transferred to the new owners as follows:

LeeLynn, Inc. and Wiley Mt., Inc.

P.O. Box 87

Dexter, OR 97431
(541) 937-2181

Thank you.
Sincerely,

BELKNAP CORP

A Bundl

inda Ludden Brunetti, Corporate Secretary

LLB/
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OLSON

SURVEYING * ENGINEERING « PLA

/\\GOEBEL

207 Q STREET
SPRINGFIELD, OR 97477
PHONE (503) 726-5104
FAX (503) 726-3895

December 3, 1993 | RE(E‘VED

DEC -7 1993
Mr. Don Knauer WAIERRESO%;éngfEL
Adjudication Specialist SALEM,

Oregon Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road NE
Salem, OR 97310

RE: SWR-291 and SWR-292
Dear Mr. Knauer,

In response to your letters dated October 5, 1993 regarding the
Shelley Smith SWR-291 and the Randy and Shelley Smith SWR-292
Surface Water Registrations, we have reworked the map and the
statements to conform with the statutes and regulations. They
are enclosed in this communication. Hopefully, they will clarify
the above Registrations; however, if there are further problems
please contact me at this office.

Thank you for your assistance in completing these Registrations.

Very truly yours,

bennls Bryan E
CWRE No.311
1sh

enclosure



RECEIVED

Surface Water Registration Statement

SWR-291 DEC - 7 1893
Ms. Shelley Smith WAJERRESOURCESDEEL
2125 Hawkins Lane SALEM, OREGON

Eugene, OR 97405
Telephone 503-345-5888 Day 503-484-9292

SOURCES:

Hot Springs B and C and Cold Spring E as shown on the
Surface Water Registration Map. These springs are all
tributary to the McKenzie River.

IMPROVEMENTS: Hot Springs C has been impounded within a concrete

USES:

Head:

QUANTITY:

and rock retaining wall 10 feet in length and 1 1/2
feet high. A 3" encased pipe leads to the lodge on the
South side of the river and a 2" PVC pipe runs West
along the river to Randy's and Shelley's cabins.

Hot Spring B has been encased in concrete.

Cold Spring E is located on the USFS Federal land and
has a Special Use Permit No. 9072 for 1/2 second foot
given to Mr. Haak.

The Hot Springs B and C are used by Ms. Smith to heat
her cabin and for bathing and soaking.
The Cold Spring E is used for her domestic water

supply.

The 2" PVC line from Hot Spring C falls 25 feet in 1000
feet in length.

The 2" PVC line from Cold Spring E falls 45 in 3500
feet.

Hot Springs B and C using Manning's Equation with the
following data:

Pipe Diameter = 2"

n = 0.012

Slope 25 ft in 1000 ft = 0.025 ft/ft
Therefore a delivery of 0.05 cubic feet/second or 22.4
gallons per minute would be feasible.

Cold Spring E using Manning's Equation with the
following data:

Pipe diameter = 2"

n = 0.014

Slope 45 ft in 3500 ft = 0.0129 ft/ft
Therefore a delivery of 0.03 cubic feet per second or
13.5 gallons per minute would be feasible.



RECEIVED

Surface Water Registration Statement

SWR=292 DEC -7 1993
Randy and Shelley Smith WAJERRESOURCESDEEL
59296 McKenzie Highway SALEM, OREGON

McKenzie Bridge, OR 97413
Telephone 503-822-6035

SOURCES:

Hot Springs B and C as shown on the Surface Water
Registration Map. These springs are part of the
Belknap Springs and are tributary to the McKenzie
River.

IMPROVEMENTS: Hot Springs C has been improved within a concrete

USES:

QUANTITY:

and rock retaining wall 10 feet in length and 1 1/2
feet high. A 3" encased pipe leads to the lodge on the
South side of the river and a 2" PVC line runs along
the river to Randy's and Shelley's cabins. Hot Spring
B has been encased in concrete.

The 2" PVC line runs 400 feet to Randy's cabin with a
fall of 25 feet. It is used to provide heat for the
cabin and water for the hot tub.

Using Manning's equation with the following data:

Pipe diameter = 2"

n = 0.014

Slope 25 feet fall in 400 feet = 0.05 ft/ft
Therefore a delivery of 0.07 cubic feet /second or
31.4 gallons/minute would be feasible.



RECEIVED

DEC -7 1993

WATER RESOURCES DEPT,
SALEM, OREGON
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Circular Channel Analysis & Design
Solved with Manning’s Equation

Open Channel - Uniform flow

Worksheet Name: S. SMITH SWR-291

Comment: COLD SPRING (E) TO SHELLEY’S CABIN

Solve For Full Flow Capacity

Given Input Data:

Diameter....... .o 0.17 ft
Slope.icvisinnsnns 0.0129 ft/ft
Manning’s n....... 0.014
Discharge..... e 0.03 cfs
Computed Results:

Full Flow Capacity..... 0.03 cfs

Full Flow Depth........ 0.17 ft
Velocity......v.n. 1.47 fps
Flow Area......... 0.02 sf
Critical Depth.... 0.12 ft
Critical Slope.... 0.0173 ft/ft
Percent Full...... 100.00 %
Full Capacity..... 0.03 cfs
QMAX @.94D........ 0.04 cfs
Froude Number..... FULL

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.12 {c) 1990
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708

RECEIVED

DEC -7 1993

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON
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Circular Channel Analysis & Design
Solved with Manning’s Equation

Open Channel - Uniform flow

Worksheet Name: S. SMITH SWR-291

Comment: HOT SPRINGS B & C TO SHELLEY’S CABIN

Solve For Full Flow Capacity

Given Input Data:

Diameter.......... 0.17 ft
Slope..eecievanans 0.0250 ft/ft
Manning’s n....... 0.012
Discharge......... 0.05 cfs
Computed Results:

Full Flow Capacity..... 0.05 cfs

Full Flow Depth........ 0.17 ft
Velocity.......... 2.38 fps
Flow Area......... 0.02 sf
Critical Depth.... 0.15 ft
Critical Slope.... 0.0222 ft/ft
Percent Full..... . 100.00 %
Full Capacity..... 0.05 cfs
QMAX @.94D........ 0.06 cfs
Froude Number..... FULL

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.12 (c) 1990
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708

RECEIVED

DEC - 71393

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON
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RECEIVED
Circular Channel Analysis & Design

Solved with Manning’s Equation DEC '71993

Open Channel - Uniform flow WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

Worksheet Name: R & S. SMITH SWR-292
Comment: HOT SPRINGS B & C TO RANDY’S CABIN & TUB
Solve For Full Flow Capacity

Given Input Data:

Diameter.......... 0.17 ft
Slope...ccvveinnnn 0.0500 ft/ft
Manning’s n....... 0.014
Discharge......... 0.07 cfs
Computed Results:

Full Flow Capacity..... 0.07 cfs

Full Flow Depth........ 0.17 ft
Velocity...... cees 2.89 fps
Flow Area......... 0.02 sf
Critical Depth.... 0.16 ft
Critical Slope.... 0.0432 ft/ft
Percent Full...... 100.00 %
Full Capacity..... 0.07 cfs
GMAX @.94D........ 0.07 cfs
Froude Number..... FULL

Open Channel Flow Module, Version 3.12 (c) 1990
Haestad Methods, Inc. * 37 Brookside Rd * Waterbury, Ct 06708



RECORD DATA LANE COUNTY
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— DEC 29 1992

WATER RESUURLLS 2L
AT

SALEN, OR=CC!

The first record of white exclorsbion  and discovery  of ihz zorings
125% by 2 group of men  known  as the MoBeige | prrivt The oo

exploring the upper icheazie  regron, ralesptes  the spoomgz o :mc o tIoh claim orosmoud

1570  with plans to make 3 realth rezort apd miners 03, Torgenaltv o

Middlesex, Yermont, k.5, delknap set o#f 4rom  Boston, Mesz. in §8d5 for zar

Francisco, wvia the isthmus  2f Fapama,  arriving at the oeay of *he gold rusho oera, -

Two  years later he had drifted to the Rogue River 'n zputhern  Orejon  where  he

=)
Bl
v
L}
-
2
(K1)
*+,
e
a
~
-+
-
u
-
~r

fought in the Fkogue FRiver Indian War of [533-1234, rg

flbany about 18&% then in 1371, moved . to the het zcrings art began  gswelopment

of a mineral spa resort,

At the time of R.5. Eslknap’s  cettling , the =orings were  caifsd the *Fogls of
Salome* and “Silosm  Springs®  and waz  offern referped  to o2z oine THot Salome pud,s
The name Jater Gecame  Know
the name of Salas-3prings s
s firet postmaster, T

LNEN, UNCEr new  Quner:

recoanition

furreny  name,

The idea to open a minera!  zpa was
a

r
mineral  ®spas” commenly found on the East {opast

e
Known  minge3l  spa resarts  of ths Northwest and

A

Faley, Bre:tenpush, kitzon and Mclredie wers ¥

mineraj spas of ‘hiz gra ‘enged o ocater fo the omors

maore  than others. For instance,

wealthier class of ceoole  than Belin Hoisuar, gzz levsl, ol!
of these spas capitalized on the *therapsutis TpTmerss and omelTin: gualite o¢ the

mineral water in the szams

wazs  commonly pelieuvad that st e )
many of the ilinsszez indiict)

Like many other =paz of the cra, th:z yss oF adveptizing wzz o ipfiveniial s
attracting reoole %o yse the razert Facitities, On Juns 29, {274, an aduertizament

.

placed by R.3. Eelknar in the Oregon  3ists  Journal Hrsted:




Al thouan
springs

ciaims

Atiar

:nd popular

remaingd

pusiest

partias,

-~ :R.5. Belknap

DEC 27 1992
WATER RE UM

<

AT
OALZ,

in Search 0¥

Or  FLEASURE

R To Thoszz
HESLTH

Frooriator

BFRING:

The Underzigned,

would  zall attention of those in eearch  of hesit® o plezsure  to the
properties  apd excellert  zituation of the above  sirings.  Thay  are
situstea on the tcokenzie River, sivty miles eazt of Eugens ity,
surroundsd beautivul  and grand, Trz neightorhond

fine trout,

with

and  the

by the

2
]
.
o
=
w
-
ot

R.5. Belknar was not a ficenced medica dostor, the clamms  for the ho?
healing povers  wers  widelv  balieved in society  curfng the [3787s,  Due o
the fact that as resuit of freauent‘ kot Saths  and a2 relaxed, sfentc  environment,
most pegfsg returned  fRome  with 2 sensz  of feslimg gocs mbich  Ted to fupther
of the fealing nzture of the eprings,
further imgrov in the
towrigr with  hundres
3 tavored zpot
part cof the ze2 attracting
firemorks ano celenrati
scin the mimeral  gpa rezort n I8T3 0 to Feler B Sebile  and John Miller
are on record 23 the first legal ownerz  of the reszrt. Thareafter,  the haalth

who

resort

century,

ogwnershie  4reguantly  during

changed




Up until 1213  whes the first zutomobiles reached the sorings, & »
stagacoach from  Eugens  waz 1o operation  regularly bfingerzr tourists  tc the resor
Beiknap was the last ztor on the stagecnzch route alang ‘he Mclenzie  River,
Thejourney ~would take aoorcrimately - 14 thours From  Ewgens,  Because  Belknap
Springs was the last stop on the route, many people weuld sty at Belknar  and

-

Dascades to hunt, ¥isn and exploprs  the

then hike up into the high ccuntry of the
beautiful country,

During the period of the [570°s through the early 15007s, <t can be said that
Balknap- Hot Springs was in its first "hevdey.® Many chanzaz in the facilities

ocurred  at the resort as time passed. A log hotel was ouiit along with mzny - split-

log cabins 1lining tne riverbank and "tedt® houses. A long bathouze was built with
individual . ‘cubilcles’ each containing tubz built out of a large <carved-out  cedar

»y

tree with elegantly «carved cedzr spigots. Also added w2z 3 covered poot or

"swimming - tark." More than one bridge was built to acgezs  the sprin

[V
[}

tocatsd  an

the opposite side of the river from the recort and to act 2z 2 support  for pipes or

wooden flumes used to transport’ the hot water.

'
. K

resort freausntly u:hanged ownership up wntel 1raF-lP0E whern

)

Gver time, th

John A, Haak, 2 wealthy timbsr barron from  Michegin, acouires  Esiknap  Zorinos sz
one of his many invesiments . The rezort remained  in hiz cwmsrfaip yp untii [¥zd-

25 when his daughter, Helen 4, Hask and her huskang  Frane P, Bigelow  came  to livw

Yoo eventuaily © oacouired

i

and manage  the rasort. The recorde indicate Frank F. Big
the resort from nis father-in-law and set forth o make  imorouements.

operation. By the mid -{%3073,  many new structures  had Szan buitt zuch a3z 3 new
suspension  footbridge, ar enrlarced opooi 2pd steam  baths, acdi-iiognal  cabins. dange
hall, two restaurants ,a store and 3 Post Office. The currsar 1og9e now o
existence was built around the old Eslknap Hotel in 1733 :zzoing fven more
accomodations « wt o the time, the majority of activity ocueres cloze to the Codos

while the "upper" area was ¥nownr a5 EBelkmap Woods  and waz  -ezervezd  marnl:  sor

=

cabin use and as a camping  area.

14}

Nonetheless,  the resort remained in the Haak-Bigelow gunersnip  far years fc Com
In fact, i&_%_asn"t until {¥75  that Betty cEigetow) Smith zeld the Jodgs erainy &8
years of cwnerchip, Even now, surviving members of the Cigeiow  famiiy oum
nearby land including ‘the croperty where  the Hot 3Sorings  zre locaied,

The Bigelow family was responsibie - fer improwing  the rescrt into 2 jarge-zcale &




Many factors con ftop of 313 the IMProvement: made by the %.ogs bz
increazed buziness durrng tne 19237z, TR: Mokenzre  Hignwaw o war greably Cmpraned
in the late 1¥207a and esrly 193373 afioesng  gasier spiglar resors,
AR Oregon  Stages motorccach from Eugene b0 ozend Began 3 powitnoxozton sl
Belknap  bringing morz fourizm o tme area, The froaming e brought  zuzn
activity such as live bands, minztrel  shows  ard Tapge crowds dyring  the summer.
Even many famouz  people such. as Llark snd Hzrbert  kozier siziteg ths razore

during this period.

The depression  years brcught a decline in busin

resort premained open  and continged o have

Many fond memories still remain  from pzcoly
50°s and 43°s even though itwaz pot a thriving place like it had heen in cariier

vears, Many of thesz memgrizs includs  Gocal zchosl  picnics  and zenior Cskiot dave
annualiv  held at the sorings, summer wacations  and chilaren  crossing  the zwinging

bridges to took at the spriros,

Unlike many other Oregon  minsrai  spa rezortsz  such as
Scrings, Eelknaﬁ"ﬁnrings continves  to surwive to thiz dao. Dus  fo cnzrgs in

transportation, medical  practicez  and beliefz, and changes 0 zcoieby 3 leizure-

3,
time habits, many of the cnce popuiar 3 io Belhknap  wmere
forgotten  and abandored  during  the mid owrIr

deteriorated, fue to the Lolumh: ather coniord

factors, Belknap Springs waz closed

when Jim Hation, = retired U3, Arny e if
plans to regipre the lodge and campground. The rezort wmag rz-2ozned

Ly

later in 1975 with remodslen accomodations ane remairs aperadionsd tg thiz dar.

In 1751, Jim Haticn szold tne
make -f'ur'ther improvenents

rustic charm  and nistorical
perseverance, the future of
medicine  again  zuoport  the
many ailments  such 2z arthriti:
rehabilative purpcses.
greatly peduce stresz  leading
maybe seiknap  wiltl havs
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